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The Dictionary of American Medical Biography, lives of eminent physicians 
of the United States and Canada, from the earliest times, Appleton, 
New York, 1928, p. 403, by Howard A. Kelly and Walter L. Burrage . 

... Fenwick's brother, A. G. Fenwick, of London, Canada, who died a 
short time before him at the age of seventy-six, took his M.D. from 
McGill in 1840 and was dean of the faculty and held the chair of 
medical jurisprudence and toxicology in Western University and for 
several year0 was on the Medical Council at Toronto. 

A. G. Fenwick (1818-1894) 

OSLER LIBRARY, 
20 May, 1959. 

Yours of the 13th to the Secretary has been referred to me. 

I enclose a copy of the two accounts which I can find of A. G. Fenwick, 
whose youn~er brother was prof. of surbery here and well known ever.r,,here 
for his pioneer operation on the knee-joint. He died in 1894 shortly after 
A. G. F. and apparently in the same year. 

Seaborn includes a rather crude drawin6 of A. G. F., thoroughly be­
whiskered but mustache-less, apparently copied from an 187O-ish photo, and 
also a drawing of the musical glasses from the Holmes relics. 

Your great-aunt was a "spunky gal" refusin6 to come~ to Canada 
unless fetched. 

Some descendants of G. E. F. are among my friends here. He lost his 
money towards the end and local doctors subscribed a tidy sum to relieve his 
immediate necessities. He spent it all on a 6rand piano! 

WWF:cd 

Enc: -

Yours sincerely, 

tv.iv:.;::;-l~-, 
W.W. Francis, M.D., 

Librarian. 



• J. De Lancey Ferguson Rsc;i., 
Gradutite School, 
Western Reserve University, 
Cleveland, Ohio 

My dear Ur. Ferguson: 

26 March, 1955 

I am shocked to find t.hat I have not acknowledged 
the "Burnati manuscript which I received back from you a week ago. 
I a!D very grateful for the trouble you have taken over it. My own 
trouble has 'been compensated by having the manuscript presented to 

- the Ubrary by the owner. Whoever was the author, it is. an interesting 
bit or "adviseu. 

Sincerely yours, 

., 



-

J. DeLaneey Ferguson, .L'.SQ., 

Graduate Sc);iool~ 
IDestern Reuerve -University, 
CLc~VbLAHD, Ohlo 

Dear Sir: 

25 February 1955 

llany thanks i'or your courteeus and help.tul. letter 
of Jan. 24th. I enclose the •Sums advise to .the St.udentn IS, which 
you have kindly offered to e%a.11ine and return =to me. i run alao 
enclosing a e~reful transcript which I have bad Mde ot it and which 
you may keep 1f you wish to have it. 

From the varied spelling ot nbonour", I n inclined 
to suspect that this MS us copied b;y an )\aerieaa troa ·a British original, 
that is, copied by someone whose natural iaclinat.ion wu to spell -or 
out/ was careful to cow -our: where he thought. of it. I do not know whea 
.Americans adopted the short. spelling, but I notiee it.a use 1D a Phila.ctelphla 
MS ot 1802. -

r.;r. Bryer, ihe student to •boa it belongs, tells ae 
that hie aunt acquired it from an old lady some years ago, who thought it 
was a Burns autograph. She thinks the old lady inherited it. fr011 the last 
of three generations or ph7sicia1u1 called Randall; all or •hoa gra.dW:ited 
Jn. Medicine at Yale, the :tirst ot the three early in the 19th century. 
I do not find any of them mentioned 1n American aedic-al literature, nor 
an7 .Burns of the period, but there wore two .famous Burns brothers, physicians 
in Glasgow, nuel1, John (1715-1850), and A~, who died 7oung, (1781-1815), 
and wbo was soaething or a genius with scientific ideas &head ot bis tiae. 
Not au.eh is known concerning tne latter's life. I ahould like to be able to 
father the orts1nal ,.-J:..f.lo.f tbem if it ever could be d~. 

Ioin-s sincerely, 

lg:GIS.TZRW 
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19 Jan. 1955 

J. deLa.ney Ferguson Esq., 
Western Reserve tlniverslty, 
CLKVELANJ), Ohio 

Dear S1r; 

A fourth year medical student here, 
Mr. Bryer, has. sb-01tn me a maauaeript hee.ded "i.3u'rns advise to 
a Studentn, wh1eh b ~longs to an aunt of his, who told hia that 
it was 1n the autograph of Robert Burns. It is written on 
three pages of letter-paper, folio size, in a contemporary hand, 
but the ·writi.Dg is not sutficiently like that of the tacsiailes 
in ~ur excellent edition of the "Letters• to cobfirm her elata, 
and the wording of the beading is, of course, against the autograph 
theory. The matter is good advice in rather stilted language to a 
prospective medical student and IBUSt have been written, I think, by 
a medical man. I't begins "Whoever aspires at eminence and 
res~ctability ... 0 

. 
I take the liberty or bothering you with this 

in the hope that in your researches you. may have c0118 across soaething 
similar and could possibly give me a clue to its real source. I should 
be glad to send the MS fdlr inspection if you -..ould be intereat.ed in 
seeing it. 

Yours truly, 

J 

~·/'\.... 

;t /4 ✓,; 



Dr. James Henry Ferguson, 

OSLER LIBRARY, 
9 August, 1955. 

The Jackson llemorial Bospi tal, 
University of 111ami, 
111am1, :,e, 
Florida. 

Dear Dr. Ferguson, 

Al.uf the Medical Library hns no spare copies 
left or the lemorial Nt111ber or of other OsleriM& at 
present. We -.ill notify you, if aore eome 1c, as they 
are apt to do. 

I enclose aoae 9 P',Ul.a• or piotures of w. o. 
I have just learned: that the suoces:,ore of the old fil'lll 
of photographers here have destroyed all its old filee, 
including three plates of W. O., lt/77 to 1909. 

IWPacd 
Encls1-

Yours sincerely, 

•• W. Francis, I.D., 
Librarian. 
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Department of 
Obstetrics and G:imecology 

1430 Tulane Avenue 

Dr . w. w. Francis 
Osler Library 
McGill University 
llontreal , Cuebac 
Canada 

Dea:r Dr •. Franc:s: 

May 17, 1955 

Dr . John McGovern in the pediatrics department of 
this hospital has told ne that you have some copies left 
of the special Sir William Osler Memorial Number of the 
Canadian Journa 1 . I would like to have one if you have 
one for sale . I am also interested in any other interesting 
and unusual work referrin,~ to Osler that you have on hand . 
Dr . ncGovern also tells me that you can tell me the name 
of a boodstore in ~ontreal that has available some fine 
portraits of Dr . Osler . 

In case you find it inconvient to answer me soon, I 
want you to lmovi that on June 1st my address will be: 
Ja_9ks on_U.e.moriaLl10,_$ oi tal ; Uni ve:rs i ty of Miami; ~1iami 36_., ~ 

Jlorida ,. On that date I am leaving fie re t·o- fo~~to this ·new 
nedical school to be Chairman of the Department of Obstetrics 
and GynecolO£Y • 

Thank you very much for your kind attention to my 
inquiries . 

Very sincerely yours , 
(> 

.,-\~t'~ 
James Henry Ferguson, M. D. 
Assistant Professor 



Mr. Charl Fey, 
27821 Red Rl.ver Road, 
Lathrup V llar,e, Michipan. 

Dear Mr. P'ey: 

May Sth, 1958. 

Your letter of April the twenty-ninth concernin Alexis St. 
Martin and addressed to McGill University hae been referred to me by Dr. 
w. w. Francia. I encloe a eho:--t article whir:h I wrote a fe1-1 weeks ago 
at the re uest of Dr. Ro eo Bo~.. r for publ ~ ,,rt· on in the April 15, 
1958 issue of t•Intomation .edicale et Parar:iltH cal • 

In that erticle I have referr d to M. Gabriel Drouin. M. 
Drouin has sup lied my committee with the followin additional information 

ich bears on one of your comm nt. Alexis St. Martin's mother and 
rather w,.re French CanadiansJ his paternal randfather was originally 
French, hevinr come to Can d from asparraut, then p rt of the dioc se 
or Ba1onne, in the extr south t of r nc. 

Please lP.t me know if there is a further infer.notion which 
• y be of help to you. You may or course feel free to use any of the 

information I am sending you provided you ntion ite ource. I would 
especiall,. BP>reciate it if you will give speci ic er ditto M. Gabriel 
Drouin, P ident, In.stitut Oenealo iqu Drouin, Montreal et Paris, where 
indicated. H. Drouin is a profes:;,ional n alogist and, as a friend or 
Dr. Robillard and throur,h a desire to help in our research• is working 
on the St. Martin family for us without remuneration. 

EHB:MI 

With my kind recards, 

Yours sincerely, 

E. H. Bensley, M.D., 
Director, Department or 
Metabolism & Toxicology. 



Vey 
~,1y1 
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Mr. Crut.rlee Fey1 
27821 Red River "'oad, 
.tathrup Village, 
Mich., U. S. A. 

Dear Sir, 

OSLER LIBRAFY, 
2 May, 1958. 

four letter of 29 April to McGill University has 
been referred to :Or. E. H. Bensley, Montresl. General Hospi tu, 
Montreal, 25. Be has recently been at St. Thomas de Joliette 
inve1Stigating St. Martin• s ancestry, birth date, wre.ve, &c. 

Your::! truly, 

w. w. Francis, M.D., 
LibrRrian. 


